ADVISORY INFORMATION 27/2022

25 November 2022



MAINTAINING AERODROME SAFETY

1 Introduction

- 1.1 This Advisory Information (AI) is directed to all aerodrome operators operating aerodrome for the use of commercial air transport aircraft.
- 1.2 Pursuant to Regulation 6 of the Civil Aviation (Aerodrome Operations) Regulations 2016:-
 - "No person shall maintain or operate an aerodrome unless the person holds a certificate of aerodrome issued by the Authority"
- 1.3 For the purpose of ensuring the above-mentioned regulation is adhered to, Aerodrome Operators shall ensure that their aerodrome certificates remain valid throughout the operations of their aerodrome.

2 Closure of Non-Compliances

- 2.1 Aerodrome Operators shall ensure all the non-compliances are closed with permanent solution and proper mitigation actions are set in place in order to ensure that the safety of the aerodrome is not jeopardized.
- 2.2 Every Corrective Action Plan (CAP) that is temporary in nature, generated as a result of non-compliances must contain, as a minimum:
 - a) immediate corrective action;
 - b) the future corrective action(s); and
 - c) time frame for completion.
- 2.3 Henceforth, non-compliances that are provided with temporary corrective action plan may result a shorten period of Certificate of Aerodrome.
- An aerodrome operator shall comply with their obligations in maintaining or operating an aerodrome as specified in Regulation 12 & 20(1) of the Civil Aviation (Aerodrome Operations) Regulations 2016, Civil Aviation Directive (CAD) 14 Vol I Aerodrome Design and Operations and CAD 1405 Certification and Surveillance of Aerodrome.

3 Surveillance and Enforcement

- 3.1 CAAM may conduct surveillance and enforcement to ensure that the aerodrome is being maintained or operated as per para 1.2.
- 3.2 Penalty may be imposed should the aerodrome operator contravenes to the provisions as stipulated in the Civil Aviation (Aerodrome Operations) Regulations 2016.

DATUK CAPTAIN CHESTER VOO CHEE SOON

Chief Executive Officer for Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia 25th November 2022